
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 30 JUNE 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Kenneth Ludlam (co-opted) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 
N.B: Part of this meeting may be subject to audio visual recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 and 

to ratify the decisions made. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 To note the list of outstanding references. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. HUMAN RESOURCES MONITORING INFORMATION - 1 APRIL 2014 - 31 MARCH 

2015 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
6. PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING PLAN 2014-17 FOR THE 

PERIOD 1ST APRIL 2014 - 31ST MARCH 2015 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 48) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE: RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 58) 

 
8. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 98) 

 
9. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 116) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 18 March 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 18 March 2015 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

 
Officers: 
Alex Orme Town Clerk’s Department 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Suzanne Jones Chamberlain's Department 

Chris Harris Chamberlain's Department 

Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

Stuart Phoenix Head of Strategic Development 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Keith Knowles, Kenneth 
Ludlam and Don Randall. 
 
The Town Clerk advised the Sub-Committee that the meeting was inquorate 
and therefore any decisions would have to be ratified at the next quorate 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 were received. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The list of outstanding references was noted. 
 

5. COLLABORATIVE SERVICES (CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION AND 
THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE)  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an overview into the four key themes of collaboration between the City 
Police and the City Corporation going forward. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The four key work streams were as follows –  

 Customer Services 

 Community Safety 

 Joint Contact and Control Room (JCCR) 

 Ring of Steel 
 
The Chairman commended the successful arrangements for the service of 
commemoration to mark the end of military combat operations in Afghanistan 
which took place at St Paul’s Cathedral on Friday 13 March 2015.  
 
With regards to the Joint Contact and Control Room (JCCR) it was not clear at 
this stage where this would be located.  Officers were considering options with 
a view to ensuring that space was being utilised and the correct facilities were 
available for a crisis. 
 
Members noted that each of the key themes was at a different stage of 
development, and quality improvement and efficiency savings would only 
become quantifiable as the projects evolved. 
 
Those present noted the contents of the report. 
 

6. POLICING PLAN MEASURES 2015-16  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police relating to 
the Policing Plan measures for 2015/16.  This report would be submitted to the 
Grand Committee on 26 March 2015 for approval so as not to delay a decision 
until the subsequent meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 
Measure 4 – ANPR activations – Members were informed that a replacement 
measure would be circulated at the Police Committee on 26 March 2015.  The 
new measure would support the City of London’s casualty reduction target 
much more directly than the current ANPR measure.  
 
Those Members present noted the contents of the report. 
 

7. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an overview of the City of London Police response to Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections 
and published reports. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner reported that in some instances the status of the 
progress against the outstanding HMIC recommendations was not reflective of 
the most up to date position owing to the need to submit papers in advance of 
the meeting and therefore these would be updated for the next meeting. 
 
Those present noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

Page 2



8. PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING PLAN 2014-17 
FOR THE PERIOD 1ST APRIL 2014 – 31ST DECEMBER 2014  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Assistant Commissioner which 
summarised the performance against targets in the Policing Plan 2014 – 2017 
for the period 1 April 2014 – 31 December 2014. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner agreed to contact Transport for London to attempt 
to obtain information relating to the increase in cyclists numbers which might  
be included in the year-end review if the data is available. 
 
Those present noted the contents of the report. 
 

8. PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING PLAN 2014-17 
FOR THE PERIOD 1ST APRIL 2014 – 31ST DECEMBER 2014  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Assistant Commissioner which 
summarised the performance against targets in the Policing Plan 2014 – 2017 
for the period 1 April 2014 – 31 December 2014. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner agreed to contact Transport for London to obtain 
information relating to the increase in cyclists which could be included in the 
year-end review. 
 
Those present noted the contents of the report. 
 

9. PUBLIC PERCEPTION SURVEY UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an update in relation to the Public Perception survey. 
 
Those present noted the contents of the report. 
 

10. VALUE FOR MONEY BENCHMARKING UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an update in relation to the Value for Money benchmarking project. 
 
Reference was made to table 1 on page 109 of the report which indicated that 
reductions in spend had been achieved in most areas.  It was agreed to provide 
figures for 2015 when they are made available and to report them to the 
December Sub Committee.. 
 
Those present noted the contents of the report. 
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which provided an update on the internal audit reviews 
undertaken between November 2014 and March 2015.  The report also 
provided a schedule of planned work for 2015/16. 
 
Concern was expressed that that Internal Audit had given the Police Disaster 
Recovery Plan a Red Rating.  The Assistant Commissioner informed those 

Page 3



present that he was meeting with the Chief Information Officer to discuss this 
and other matters and would update the Chairman in due course. 
 
It was agreed to provide a detailed Audit Plan for 2015 along with a three year 
audit plan going forward in order that Members could assess its effectiveness.  
It was also agreed to include ‘Gifts and Hospitality’ in the list of planned work 
for 2015/16. 
 
Those present noted the contents of the report. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 

 

PEFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB 
(POLICE) COMMITTEE 

 
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

 
 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

26/09/2014 
Item 3 

Reference to HMIC 
should be made in the 
Annual Report of the City 
of London Police 
 

Commissioner 
of Police 

Complete– The 
Annual report made 
reference to results 
of recent HMIC 
Inspections and has 
now been approved 
by the Grand 
Committee. 

04/12/14 
Item 10  

Police compensation 
claims - Members were 
informed that a flavour of 
the claims received could 
be provided through the 
dashboard and Officers 
were giving consideration 
to the compliance 
process for this matter.  
Further information 
would be circulated to 
Members. 

Head of 
Internal Audit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Included as part of 
the Internal Audit 
Update report 
(Agenda item 9) 

18/03/15 
Item 7 

The Assistant 
Commissioner reported 
that in some instances the 
status of the progress 
against the outstanding 
HMIC recommendations 
was not reflective of the 
position and therefore 
these would be updated. 
 

Assistant 
Commissioner 

Complete- Up to 
date positions are in 
the Appendix which 
is attached to the 
HMIC Inspections 
Update report on the 
agenda. 

18/03/15 
Item 8  

The Assistant 
Commissioner agreed to 
contact Transport for 
London to obtain 
information relating to the 
increase in cyclists which 
could be included in the 
summary of the year-end 
review. 
 

Assistant 
Commissioner 

Complete 

18/03/15 
Item 10  

Reference was made to 
table 1 on page 109 of the 
report which indicated that 

Assistant 
Commissioner 

In Progress- T/Supt 
Cairney reports that 
this will not be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

reductions in spend had 
been achieved in most 
areas.  It was agreed to 
provide figures for 2015 in 
the next report to the Sub 
Committee. 
 

possible until the 
new data is received 
(end of June) and 
analysed locally  
(August/ Sept). So 
an update will be 
provided for the 
October or 
December Sub 
Committee. 

18/03/15 
Item 11 

It was agreed to provide a 
detailed Audit Plan for 2015 
along with a three year 
audit plan going forward in 
order that Members could 
assess its effectiveness.  It 
was also agreed to include 
‘Gifts and Hospitality’ in the 
list of planned work for 
2015/16. 

Head of 
Internal Audit 

 

18/03/15 
Item 11 

Red rating - Police Disaster 
Recovery Plan a Red 
Rating.  The Assistant 
Commissioner informed 
those present that he was 
meeting with the Chief 
Information Officer to 
discuss this and other 
matters and would update 
the Chairman in due 
course. 

Assistant 
Commissioner 

Completed- an e-
mail was sent to 
Deputy Barrow from 
the AC regarding the 
outcome of the 
meeting on the 18th 
March. 

 

Page 6



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Police Performance and Resource 
Management Sub Committee 

 (For Information) 30th June 2015 

Subject:  

Human Resources Monitoring Information 

1 April 2014 – 31 March 2015 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  

POL 34/15 

For Information 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 
This report sets out the City of London Police (‘the Force’) human resources 
monitoring data for the 12 month period 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015.  The 
data presented is in the format previously agreed by your Committee. 
 
The data in the report includes information on: 
 

 The Force strength – which is currently 727 (rounded FTE) Police 
Officers, a decrease of 15 officers from the last reporting year, and 406 
(rounded FTE) Police Staff which includes PCSOs, an increase of 6 staff 
from the last reporting year. 

 Joiners and leavers – 31 Police Officers joined the Force during the 
reporting period, and 41 left.  There have been 85 new Police Staff 
joiners, and 66 have left.  

 Ethnicity – The proportion of regular Police Officers from an ethnic 
minority background in the Force is 6.5% (rounded) an increase of 0.5% 
from the last reporting year. 

 Sickness – the average working days lost for Police Officers is 5.2 days, 
a decrease of 0.5 days and 5.4 days for Police Staff, a decrease of 2.3 
days from the last reporting year.   

 Grievances – 8 grievance cases have been submitted by 2 Police 
Officers and 6 Police Staff.  This is a decrease of 1 from the number of 
cases submitted in the last reporting year.   

 Employment Tribunals – 2 Employment Tribunal cases have been 
submitted during the reporting period, a decrease of 2 from the last 
reporting year 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 Members are asked to note the contents of this report.   

 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

MAIN REPORT 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
1. The City of London Police Human Resources department provide a 

performance monitoring report to the Police Performance and Resource 
Management Sub Committee.  This report covers the reporting period 
between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015.  This report is set out in the format 
that the Committee has requested. 

 
WORKFORCE MANAGEMENT 

 
2. The City of London Police currently has an overall strength of 727 (rounded 

FTE) Police Officers, against an establishment model of 730.5.  The 
establishment is based on the ‘City First’ model which was implemented on 
the 1st April 2013.  Significant work has been undertaken on workforce 
planning during the reporting period through the Budgeted Post Board which 
is chaired by the Assistant Commissioner who oversees all workforce 
planning activity within the Force and reviews the model to ensure that we 
continue to operate within the agreed ‘City First’ establishments. The Force 
has also introduced a robust programme of Local Resource Planning 
meetings between each Directorate and their HR Business Partner. 

3. The strength of Police Staff is currently 406 (rounded FTE) against an 
establishment model of 460.  These figures are inclusive of Police Community 
Support Officer’s (PCSO) and staff on current Fixed-term contracts.  However, 
this figure excludes agency workers (of which there are 31) who are employed 
covering establishment vacancies.  A robust framework was implemented to 
reduce the number of agency staff used to cover supernumerary roles by                      
31 March 2015 which was achieved through the Budgeted Post Board. 

 

 

 
4. The number of Special Constables has fallen over the reporting period 

following a review of the number of Special Officers who had not undertaken 

Rounded FTE  31/03/12 31/03/13 31/03/14 31/03/15 

Officers Establishment 886 712.5 732.5 730.5 

Strength 822 775 742 727 

 

Staff Establishment 412 422.5 472.2 460.7 

Strength 330 394 400 396 

PCSO’s 
(included in 
the Staff 
numbers) 

Establishment 52 16 22 16 

Strength 38 16 12 10 

 

Specials Establishment 100 100 100 100 

 Strength 99 89 82 61 

      

Agency Strength 37 58 74 31 

      

Volunteers Strength 24 25 15 16 

Page 8



 

 

the required minimum of 200 hours of duty.  The Special Constabulary and 
HR have agreed a recruitment strategy which will be implemented over the 
next 12 month period. 

 
LEAVERS 

 
5. During the reporting period, 41 Police Officers, 16 Special Constables and 66 

Support Staff left the City of London Police.  The breakdown of reasons for 
leaving the Force is provided in the tables below for each staff group, a further 
two years of data has been added for comparison. 
 

Police Officers 

Reason for leaving CoLP 2011/12 2012 /13 2013/14 2014/15 

Death in service 0 0 0 0 

Dismissed  3 1 0 1 

Medical Retirement 0 0 3 0 

Retirement 31 37 39 25 

Transfer 5 5 7 2 

Resignation 11 7 16 13 

Total 50 50 65 41 

 
 

Special Constabulary 

Reason for leaving CoLP 2011/12 2012/13 2013 /14 2014/15 

Death in service 0 0 1 0 

Resignation 7 9 11 13 

Joined Regulars 0 1* 0 3 

Dismissal 0 0 1 0 

Total 7 10 13 16 

* joined another force 

 
Police Staff 

Reason for leaving CoLP 2011/12 2012/13 2013 /14 2014/15 

Death in service 0 0 0 0 

Dismissed 2 1 4 3 

Medical Retirement 0 1 0 1 

Retirement 7 11 5 3 

Transfer 0 1 1 7 

Resignation (incl end of contract) 30 43 42 52 

(To join the Police Service, not 
CoLP) 

1 1 6 0 

Total 40 58 58 66 

 
 
RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION 

 
6. The City of London Police has run 3 recruitment campaigns aimed at 

recruiting to vacant posts for Police Probationers, Police Officers and 
Detective Constables, and 92 recruitment campaigns aimed at recruiting to 
vacant posts for Police Staff. 
 

7. It is important to note that the numbers of campaigns run, against the number 
of Police Staff and Police Officers recruited to post will differ as a result of 

Page 9



 

 

individuals failing to pass the ‘vetting’ process.  As a result further recruitment 
campaigns are required. 

 
Police Officer recruitment 
 
8. 31 Police Officers were recruited during the period, 10 of whom were Student 

Officers and 21 Transferees.  9 Special Constables were appointed during 
this period. 

 
Police Staff recruitment 

 
9. A total of 85 police staff have been appointed to substantive and fixed-term 

roles during the reporting period. 

 
 
EQUALITY AND INCLUSION 

Ethnicity 
 
10. During the reporting period, there has been a
[...]
95 
E: darren.skinner@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 

 

Page 15

mailto:darren.skinner@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Committee(s): 
Police Performance and Resource 
Management Sub-Committee 

Date(s): 
30th June 2015 

 

Subject: 
Performance against Targets in the Policing Plan 2014-17 
for the period 1st April 2014 – 31st March 2015 

 
 
Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
POL 31/15 

 
 
For Information 

Ward (only if appropriate): 
 
 

Summary  
 

 

1. This report summarises performance against the Policing Plan 2014-17 
for the 2014-15 financial year. 
 

2. At the end of March 2015, of the 18 policing plan targets, 14 had been 
achieved and 4 were not achieved. Measure 1.4.1c was to monitor 
levels of satisfaction and therefore a grading of achieved or not 
achieved is not appropriate.  

 

1.1.1a   Ensure that at least 90% of people surveyed consider the City 
of London Police is prepared and capable of policing the terrorist threat 
effectively  

ACHIEVED 

1.1.1b  Deploy intelligence led, high visibility policing operations to 
counter the terrorism threat and reassure the public  

ACHIEVED 

1.2.1a   Support the City of London Corporation’s casualty reduction 
target through enforcement and education activities, particularly with 
regard to pedal cycles 

ACHIEVED 

1.2.1.b  Increase the number of uninsured vehicles seized and 
unlicensed drivers apprehended compared to 2013-14 

ACHIEVED 

1.3.1a  Meet all national requirements for public order mobilisation to 
support the SPR 

ACHIEVED 

1.3.1b  Ensure that at least 90% of those surveyed are satisfied with 
the information received in relation to pre-planned events and with 
how those events were ultimately policed 

ACHIEVED 

1.4.1a  Reduce levels of victim-based violent crime compared to 
2013-14 

NOT ACHIEVED 

1.4.1b  Reduce levels of victim-based acquisitive crime compared to 
2013-14 

ACHIEVED 

1.4.1c Measure victims’ satisfactio
[...]
% to 90%. Unlike the 
previous measure, which assesses the satisfaction of victims of crime, this measure assesses the street populations’ perception of 
the Force, which comments on professionalism, confidence and a host of other factors. 

DEFINITIONS NA 

BASELINE 91.3% in 2013/14.  

MEASUREMENT Quarterly by survey 

DATA SOURCE PIU (I&I) 

TRAFFIC LIGHT NOT ACHIEVED 

END OF YEAR POSITION 

  

9
0

.4
%

9
3

.1
%

9
2

.1
%

9
3

.8
%

9
2

.3
%

9
1

.6
%

9
0

.8
%

9
2

.9
%

8
9

.9
%

9
1

.3
%

8
5

.2
%

8
8

.0
%

8
9

.5
%

8
8

.0
%

8
7

.7
%

80.0%

82.0%

84.0%

86.0%

88.0%

90.0%

92.0%

94.0%

96.0%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Financial Year

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

 
 

Q4:88% (147/167) of respondents thought the police were doing a good 
or excellent job. 
 

 Excellent: 44 

 Good: 103 

 Fair: 18 

 Poor: 2 

 Very Poor: 0 

FYTD: 87.7% (591/674) of respondents thought the police were doing a 
good or excellent job.  
 

P
age 48



 

 

1 

 

Committee(s): 

Police Performance and Resource 

Management Sub Committee 

Date(s): 

 30
th
 June 2015 

 

Subject:  

City of London Police: Risk Register 

 

 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police 

 

For Information 

 

Summary  
 

The Force Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed as part of the 

quarterly assurance process maintained within the Force with notable 

amendments to the register as follows: 

 SR 04: Underperforming as Lead Force for Economic Crime: 

This risk remains scored as Amber. However, there is 

downward movement in many of the control scores which 

show the maturity of the Force control measures is increasing. 

This trend should see an increased improvement in score in 

time for this risk and it is on the path to being scored as Green. 

 SR 05: Reduction in staff Morale/well-being:  Following a 

review of this risk at the February Risk Assurance Group, the 

likelihood of this risk occurring has been reduced to Medium. 

Overall, this has resulted in this r
[...]
ol levels 
 

4) None: Although controls are being worked on there are none in place to mitigate the risk at this time. 
 
3) In Place: Control measures have been introduced for the risk but there is no assurance as to their effectiveness, they remain 

untested. 
 

2) In Place & Tested: Control measures have been introduced for the risk and they have undergone assurance testing. 
Additional measures or improvements have been identified but not implemented. 

 
1) Comprehensive & Tested: Control measures have been introduced for the risk and they have undergone assurance 

testing, where appropriate improvements and additional controls have been implemented. There are currently no additional 
measures identified to mitigate the risk more effectively.  

 
This score is reflected within the document next to each control assessed.  

 
Force Risk Multiplier Numbers 

 

 Impact Likelihood Control 

Low 1 Low 1 Comprehensive & Tested 1 

Medium 2 Medium 2 In Place & Tested 2 

High 3 High 3 In Place 3 

Very High 4 Very High 4 None 4 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 58



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Police Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

30th June 2015 

 

20th July 2015 

Subject:  

HMIC Inspection Update 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  

Pol 33/15 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an overview of the City of London Police 
response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate of Constabulary‟s (HMIC) continuing 
programme of inspections and published reports. During the reporting period 
HMIC has published five reports (three being joint reports with other 
agencies) and one assessment letter: 
 

 Joint Inspection of the investigation and prosecution of fatal road 
traffic collisions;  

 

 Welfare of vulnerable people in police custody; 
 

 Stop and search powers 2: are police using them effectively and 
fairly; 

 

 Joint Review of Disability Hate Crime follow-up;  
 

 Joint Inspection of the Provision of Charging Decisions; and  
 

 Phase 1 assessment of preparedness to protect victims of so-called 
Honour Based Violence (HBV), Forced Marriage (FM) and Female 
Genital Mutilation (FGM). 

 

All five reports are national reports and the City of London Police was not 
inspected, however, the Force did provide data which has informed three of 
the five reports‟ findings (not the Joint Review of Disability Hate Crime follow 
up or Provision of Charging Decisions reports).  
 

The assessment letter is City of London specific and is based on a desktop 
inspection (i.e. HMIC did not visit the Force to interview staff or check 
systems). 
 

This report is supported by Appendix A which provides details of progress 
against all outstanding HMIC recommendations. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to receive this report and note its contents. 

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 

 
 

1. This report provides Members with an overview of the City of London Police 
response to Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate of Constabulary‟s (HMIC) continuing 
programme of inspections and published reports. During the reporting period, 
HMIC, either alone or with other agencies, has published five reports: Joint 
Inspection of the investigation and prosecution of fatal road traffic collisions 
(4th February 2015); Welfare of vulnerable people in police custody (10th 
March 2015); Stop and Search Powers 2: are the police using them effectively 
and fairly (24th March 2015); Joint Review of Disability Hate Crime follow-up 
(21st May 2015); and the Joint Inspection of the Provisions of Charging 
Decisions (28th May 2015).  
 

2. All five reports are national reports and do not refer specifically to the City of 
London Police. No fieldwork took place in the City of London for any of the 
inspections; however, the Force did provide data submissions to HMIC which 
have informed three of the five reports‟ findings.  
 


[...]
ntinue whereby Health Care Professionals 

refer individuals to psychiatric specialists. 

 

P
age 98



Committee: Date: 

Performance and Resource Management sub (Police) 
Committee 

30 June 2015 

Subject:  

Internal Audit Update Report 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Head of Internal Audit 

 

For Information 

 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the work of 
Internal Audit that has been undertaken for the City of London Police since the last 
committee meeting in March 2015. 
 
All internal audit work scheduled for the financial years 2013-14 and 2014-15 has 
now been fully completed, with the exception of one additional unplanned review 
remaining at draft report stage. Twelve full assurance reviews were undertaken 
during the year, as well as four mini-assurance and five spot check reviews.  
 
Internal audit work undertaken during 2014-15 concluded that controls were 
generally adequate, with the majority of reviews receiving a Green assurance 
opinion. Two reviews in respect of PBX Resilience and ICT Disaster Recovery 
received Red assurance opinions. These have been previously reported to the 
committee and control frameworks improved. A further review which was requested 
by the Director of Corporate Resources has been completed to draft stage and 
identified some weaknesses in respect of procuring temporary staff and processing 
invoices on hold. These will be reported in the next update committee report when 
the review has been finalised.   
 
Work has now commenced on the 2015-16 planned internal audit work. 
 

Recommendation 
 

 That this report is noted.  
 
Internal Audit work 2014-15 
 
1. There were a total of 203 audit days performed for the City Police during the 

financial year 2014-15, compared to 90 planned days. This included work that had 
been carried forward from 2013-14 (Appendix 1), as well as 2014-15 planned 
work (Appendix 2), additional work resulting from a management requ
[...]
0 10

POLICE FLEET MANAGEMENT VFM 2014.03 0 0 0 0 10 10

POLICE FEES & CHARGES (inc income maximisation and debt management) 2014.03 0 0 0 10 0 10

POLICE BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING 2011.11 0 0 15 0 15 30

POLICE CLOTHING STORE (INCL. COMP. SYSTEM) 2007.01 0 0 10 0 0 10

POLICE BANK ACCOUNTS 2010.10 0 0 10 0 10 20

POLICE GOVT GRANTS, OTHER GRANTS & REIMBURSEMENTS (incl CJU) 2010.10 0 10 0 0 0 10

POLICE OVERTIME 2015.01 0 0 0 0 10 10

POLICE COMPENSATION CLAIMS 2014.10 0 7 0 0 15 22

POLICE EXPENSES (INCLUDING TRAVEL) NEW 10 0 10 0 10 30

POLICE BUSINESS TRAVEL NEW 10 0 10 0 5 25

POLICE FINANCE OFFICE FUNCTIONS NEW 0 10 0 10 0 20

POLICE SEIZED GOODS 2014.03 0 10 0 10 0 20

POLICE INTERPRETERS FEES 2015.01 5 0 0 5 0 10

POLICE INFORMANTS FUNDS 2015.03 0 5 0 15 0 20

POLICE GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY NEW 6 0 0 0 0 6

ICT Reviews

STRATEGY/SECURITY & OPERATIONS 2013.12 0 15 0 15 0 30

GOVERNANCE OF ICT CONTRACT WITH AGILYSIS NEW 15 0 0 0 0 15

INTERIM FOLLOW-UP OF PBX RESILIENCE AND DISASTER RECOVERY 2013.12 6 8 0 10 0 24

TOTAL 102 75 75 75 75 402

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Human Resources Monitoring Information - 1 April 2014 - 31 March 2015
	6 Performance against Targets in the Policing Plan 2014-17 for the period 1st April 2014 - 31st March 2015
	7 City of London Police: Risk Register
	8 HMIC Inspection Update
	Appendix

	9 Internal Audit Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Internal Audit Projects 2013-14 30th June 2015 Final
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of Internal Audit Projects 2014-15 for 30th June Final x
	Appendix 3 - Schedule of Internal Audit Projects 2015-16 for 30th June meeting Final
	Appendix 4 - Five year draft plan 2014-15 to 2019-20 (2)ch




Minutes of the meeting


PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 30 June 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 

30 June 2015 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy James Thomson 
Kenneth Ludlam (co-opted) 

 
Officers: 
Alex Orme Policy Officer 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Harris Chamberlain's Department 

Jeremy Mullins Chamberlain’s Department 

 
City of London Police: 
Ian Dyson 

 
 
Assistant Commissioner 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Henry Pollard and Deputy 
Joyce Nash. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the meetings held on 4 December 2014 and 18 March 2015 
were approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The list of outstanding references was noted. 
 
Police IT Disaster Recovery Rating – The Assistant Commissioner informed the 
Sub Committee that the IS Division had submitted a report which set out the 
planned work to mitigate the risk identified in the audit report.  The importance 
of ensuring the Force was not operationally at risk was recognised by the Sub 
Committee. 
 



5. HUMAN RESOURCES MONITORING INFORMATION - 1 APRIL 2014 - 31 
MARCH 2015  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which set 
out the City of London Police human resources monitoring data for the 12 
month period 1 April 2014 – 31 March 2015. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed recruitment and selection and noted that the 
City of London Police had run three recruitment campaigns aimed at recruiting 
the vacant posts for Police Probationers, Police Officers and Detective 
Constables.  However, the number of campaigns run, against the number of 
staff or officers recruited would differ as a result of individuals failing the vetting 
process. 
 
Members were informed that a significant amount of work had been undertaken 
in relation to workforce planning through the Budgeted Post Board.  It was 
noted that a robust framework was implemented to reduce the number of 
Agency staff used to cover supernumerary roles by 31 March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING PLAN 2014-17 
FOR THE PERIOD 1ST APRIL 2014 - 31ST MARCH 2015  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
summarised performance against the Policing Plan 2014 – 2017 for the 2014-
2015 financial year. 
 
Members noted that at the end of March 2015, of the 18 policing plan targets, 
14 had been achieved and 4 were not achieved.  Measure 1.4.1c was to 
monitor levels of satisfaction and therefore a grading of achieved or not 
achieved was not appropriate. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner advised that he was developing a report for  future 
meetings of the Sub Committee which would need to show how the Force was 
assessing its performance to identify the direction of travel with reference to the 
measures for 2015-16.   
 
With regard to 1.3.1a ‘Meet all national requirements for public order 
mobilisation to support the SPR’ – further information would be provided in 
relation to numbers of officers trained in Public Order after a decrease in 
numbers was noted in Nov- Dec 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. CITY OF LONDON POLICE: RISK REGISTER  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the Force Strategic Risk Register which had been reviewed as part of the 
quarterly assurance process maintained within the Force. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner reported that two new risks were to be included – 

 ‘Inadequate response to cyber investigations 



 ‘Scale of change’ 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an overview of the City of London Police response to Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections and 
published reports. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed the outstanding actions contained in the report 
and was informed that issues would additionally be monitored by the internal 
Performance Management Group going forward.  
 
It was agreed to provide clarification regarding the time table for HMIC VfM 
profiles. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which 
provided an update on the work of Internal Audit that had been undertaken for 
the City of London Police since the last meeting. 
 
Members were informed that an indicative framework had been produced for 
years 2, 3, 4 and 5 and resources were under some pressure, however, 
Officers were looking at  ways of improving the efficiency of the audit process 
and would ensure that audit work was closely aligned to the key risks identified 
in the risk register. 
 
With regard to the payroll system, this is audited corporately as part of the City 
of London Audit Plan and testing would include Police Payroll transactions. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit agreed to provide a list of the areas which were 
being audited where the Police used Corporate City of London systems. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Town Clerk informed the Sub Committee that the process for the 
recruitment of a new Commissioner was being led by the Corporation’s Human 
Resources Department and had begun. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 


